shall acquire 58% equity interest in CEECGlobal Limited (“CEEC”) at a cash consideration of RMB85,840,000 (the
“Acquisition”). The vendors warrant to the Group that in respect of the two years ended December 31, 2019 and 2020
(the “Profit Guarantee Period”), the aggregate audited consolidated profits after tax of CEEC subgroup for the Profit
Guarantee Period shall be no less than RMB62,000,000. If the guaranteed profits during the Profit Guarantee Period are
not achieved, the Group is entitled to a compensation amount (“Profit Guarantee”), details of which are set out in the
Company’s announcement dated May 13, 2019. The Acquisition was completed in late May 2019.

The initial accounting for the Acquisition was provisional for the year ended December 31, 2019 mainly because the
valuations of the intangible assets acquired and the consideration transferred had not been completed. The valuations were
finalised during the six-month period ended June 30, 2020 and the following adjustments were made to the amounts of
the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, as well as the amount of non-controlling interest recognised at the date of the
Acquisition:

As reported Adjustments Adjusted
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,689 – 1,689
Trade and bills receivables 29,535 – 29,535
Prepayment, deposits and other receivables 39,243 – 39,243
Property and equipment 22 – 22
Intangible assets – 32,779 32,779
Trade and other payables (58,074) – (58,074)

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 12,415 32,779 45,194
Non-controlling interests (5,215) (11,681) (16,896)
Goodwill on Acquisition 78,640 (32,229) 46,411

Consideration for the Acquisition 85,840 (11,131) 74,709

Cash consideration 85,840 – 85,840
Contingent consideration – (11,131) (11,131)

Consideration for the Acquisition 85,840 (11,131) 74,709

47China ITS (Holdings) Co., Ltd.   Interim Report 2020

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2020

22.	 BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

In addition, the following table summarises the impact of the valuations on the condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at December 31, 2019:

As reported Adjustments Adjusted
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Goodwill 254,851 (32,229) 222,622
Other intangible assets 5,938 32,779 38,717
Contingent consideration – 6,479 6,479

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Reserves 1,973,693 (8,033) 1,965,660

Non-controlling interests 13,468 15,062 28,530

23.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
In addition to the transactions or balances as detailed elsewhere in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial
statements, the Group had the following major transactions with related parties during the six-month period ended June
30, 2020:

For the six-month period
ended June 30,

2020 2019
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

Unaudited Unaudited

King Victory and its affiliates
Rental income (i) 1,968 2,411
Sale of products (ii) – 984
Interest income (iii) 6,146 12,361

Joint ventures
Sale of products (ii) 7,464 –

Associate
Rental income (i) 29 –